File created:

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 14-0271 Version: 1 Name: 1-15-2014 Imp Touhy Ave 14-13018-01-EG Status:

Type: Appropriating Resolution

(Highway)

12/9/2013 In control: Administration, Bureau of

On agenda: 1/15/2014 Final action: 1/15/2014

Title: PROPOSED APPROPRIATING RESOLUTION (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): Illinois State Toll Highway Authority

Request: Approval

Good(s) or Services(s): Appropriating funds for Phase II Design Engineering for a roadway reconstruction and realignment project along Touhy Avenue (IL 72) from Elmhurst Road to Mount Prospect Road in the Cities of Chicago and Des Plaines, the Village of Elk Grove and unincorporated

Approved

Elk Grove Township by an outside engineering consultant.

Location: Touhy Avenue - Elmhurst Road to Mount Prospect Road in the Cities of Chicago and Des Plaines, Village of Elk Grove and unincorporated Elk Grove Township in County Board District #17.

Centerline Mileage: 0.9 miles

Section: 14-13018-01-EG

Fiscal Impact: \$4,600,000.00

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax Fund (600-585 Account)

Summary: These services are needed by the Department as part of the County's participation in the Elgin O'Hare Western Access project by the Illinois State Toll Highway Authority. This improvement is needed to support development of the regional economy in accordance with the Department's mission statement and further promotes the STAR initiative goal of reducing congestion on County highways.

Sponsors:

(Inactive) JOHN YONAN, P.E., Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways Indexes:

Code sections: Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/15/2014	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

PROPOSED APPROPRIATING RESOLUTION (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): Illinois State Toll Highway Authority

Request: Approval

File #: 14-0271, Version: 1

Good(s) or Services(s): Appropriating funds for Phase II Design Engineering for a roadway reconstruction and realignment project along Touhy Avenue (IL 72) from Elmhurst Road to Mount Prospect Road in the Cities of Chicago and Des Plaines, the Village of Elk Grove and unincorporated Elk Grove Township by an outside engineering consultant.

Location: Touhy Avenue - Elmhurst Road to Mount Prospect Road in the Cities of Chicago and Des Plaines, Village of Elk Grove and unincorporated Elk Grove Township in County Board District #17. Centerline Mileage: 0.9 miles

Section: 14-13018-01-EG

Fiscal Impact: \$4,600,000.00

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax Fund (600-585 Account)

Summary: These services are needed by the Department as part of the County's participation in the Elgin O'Hare Western Access project by the Illinois State Toll Highway Authority. This improvement is needed to support development of the regional economy in accordance with the Department's mission statement and further promotes the STAR initiative goal of reducing congestion on County highways.